

No. 20-794

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND THE BOEING COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ATLANTA INTERNATIONAL
ARBITRATION SOCIETY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. TUCK
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN K. BROMBEREK
GAVIN REINKE
JAMIE S. GEORGE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
andy.tuck@alston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION ABOUT DISTRICT COURTS’ ABILITY TO ORDER DISCOVERY FOR USE IN PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATIONS THAT HAS DIVIDED THE COURTS OF APPEALS..3

 A. This Court Has Never Addressed Whether 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) Authorizes District Courts to Order Discovery for Use in Private International Arbitrations.....3

 B. The Fourth and Sixth Circuits Hold that Private International Arbitrations Constitute a “Foreign or International Tribunal” Under 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).4

 C. The Second, Fifth, and Seventh Circuits Hold that Private International Arbitrations Do Not Constitute a “Foreign or International Tribunal” Under 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).6

II. THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 1782(a) TO PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATIONS IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S DETERMINATION.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transportation Co. v. FedEx Corp. (In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings),</i> 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Hanwei Guo v. Deutsche Bank Sec.,</i> 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>National Broadcasting Corp. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,</i> 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann International,</i> 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.,</i> 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020) (<i>Servotronics I</i>)	5, 6
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1696	8
28 U.S.C. § 1781	8
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int'l Comm.
Arb. § 3.5(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

Atlas website, [http://
www.arbitrateatlanta.org](http://www.arbitrateatlanta.org) (last visited
January 8, 2021) 4, 5
